

No. 05-7053

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KESHIA CHERIE ASHFORD DIXON, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

DEANNE E. MAYNARD  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DEBORAH WATSON  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinion below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument:	
A defendant should bear the burden of persuasion on the affirmative defense of duress .....	14
A. At common law, duress was an excuse to criminal conduct on which the defendant bore the burden of persuasion .....	16
B. Substantial practical considerations support placing the burden on the defendant to prove the duress defense .....	20
C. The “more recent common law” does not support requiring the government to disprove a claim of duress .....	26
D. Placing the burden on the defendant to establish duress by a preponderance of the evidence does not violate the Due Process Clause .....	38
Conclusion .....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	42, 43
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....	32
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996) .....	24
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 469 (1895) .....	12, 26, 30

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994) .....	15
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) .....	42
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993) .....	41
<i>Jacobson v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 540 (1992) .....	29
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	33
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	41, 43
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952) .....	12, 25, 26, 34, 39
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	42
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKelvey v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 353 (1922) .....	12, 29
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	42
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	45
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996) .....	45
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	14
<i>Morrison v. California</i> , 291 U.S. 82 (1934) .....	24
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	19, 41
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Patterson</i> , 347 N.E.2d 898 (N.Y. 1976), <i>aff'd</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	24
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987) .....	45
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968) .....	42
<i>Reniger v. Fogossa</i> , 75 Eng. Rep. 1 (K.B. 1550) .....	16
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 126 S. Ct. 528 (2005) .....	15
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	44
<i>Sorrells v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 435 (1932) .....	29
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	45

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>The Diana</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 354 (1869) . . . . .	23
<i>The King v. Oneby</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 465 (K.B. 1727) . . . . .	19
<i>Tot v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 463 (1943) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Amparo</i> , 961 F.2d 288 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 878 (1992) . . . . .	36
<i>United States v. Arthurs</i> , 73 F.3d 444 (1st Cir. 1996) . . . .	36
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 346 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 542 U.S. 921 (2004) . . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Brown</i> :	
276 F.3d 930 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 829 (2002) . . . . .	43
367 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	33, 35
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> :	
609 F.2d 922 (8th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 445 U.S. 918 (1980) . . . . .	37
675 F.2d 815 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 850 (1982) . . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Carrier</i> , 344 F.2d 42 (4th Cir. 1965) . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 7 F.3d 66 (5th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 512 U.S. 1223 (1994) . . . . .	2
<i>United States v. Deleveaux</i> , 205 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1264 (2000) . . . . .	21, 35, 38
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 285 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2002) . . . . .	36
<i>United States v. Dodd</i> , 225 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 959 (2001) . . . . .	35, 36, 38
<i>United States v. Dominguez-Mestas</i> , 929 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 958 (1991) . . . . .	20, 21, 22, 34

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Falcon</i> , 766 F.2d 1469 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	36
<i>United States v. Fei Lin</i> , 139 F.3d 1303 (9th Cir.), supplemented by 141 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 904 (1998) .....	33, 35
<i>United States v. Hartsock</i> , 347 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003) ....	38
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Franco</i> , 189 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1206 (2000) .....	33
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812) ..	15
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 725 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1983) ...	37
<i>United States v. Norton</i> , 846 F.2d 521 (8th Cir. 1988) ...	37
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	15, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Riffe</i> , 28 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	35
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 901 F.2d 871 (10th Cir. 1990) ....	36
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 160 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	37
<i>United States v. Talbott</i> , 78 F.3d 1183 (7th Cir. 1996) ...	38
<i>United States v Unser</i> , 165 F.3d 755 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 809 (1999) .....	21, 36
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 38 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1145 (1995) .....	10
<i>Walker v. Endell</i> , 850 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 926 and 981 (1988) .....	31, 32, 34
<i>Winship, In re</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	39, 42

## VII

Constitution, statutes and rules:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V .....	8, 21
Due Process Clause .....	15, 38, 39, 45
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause) .....	39
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. 1951 .....	44
18 U.S.C. 1951(b)(1) .....	44
18 U.S.C. 1951(b)(2) .....	44
Insanity Defense Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, Ch. IV, 98 Stat. 2057 .....	27
18 U.S.C. 17(b) .....	27, 35
18 U.S.C. 373(b) .....	21, 35
18 U.S.C. 875(a) .....	34
18 U.S.C. 922 .....	32
18 U.S.C. 922(a)(6) .....	2, 14, 32
18 U.S.C. 922(n) .....	2, 14, 32, 33
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(1)(D) .....	2, 14, 32
18 U.S.C. 1203 .....	34
18 U.S.C. 1512(e) (Supp. II 2002) .....	21, 35
18 U.S.C. 2320(c) .....	21, 35
Fed R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 11(f) .....	37
Rule 12.2(b) .....	22, 23
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(3) .....	8

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> . . . . .	16, 18, 19
1 Wm. L. Burdick, <i>Law of Crime</i> (1946) . . . . .	17, 18, 30
Joshua Dressler, <i>Exegesis of the Law of Duress: Justifying the Excuse and Searching for Its Proper Limits</i> , 62 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1331 (1989) . . . . .	17, 44
Michael Foster, <i>Crown Law</i> (2d ed. 1791) . . . . .	18
1 Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1847) . . . . .	16
Jerome Hall, <i>General Principles of Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 1960) . . . . .	17, 18, 21
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003):	
Vol. 1 . . . . .	44
Vol. 2 . . . . .	16, 17, 18, 30
Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., <i>Handbook on Criminal Law</i> (1972) . . . . .	18
Model Penal Code (1985) . . . . .	34
National Comm'n on Reform of Fed. Crim. Laws:	
<i>Study Draft of a New Federal Criminal Code</i> (1970) . . . . .	27
1 <i>Working Papers of the National Commission     on Reform of Federal Criminal Laws</i> (1970) . . . . .	28
Lawrence Newman & Lawrence Weitzer, <i>Duress, Free Will and the Criminal Law</i> , 30 S. Cal. L. Rev. 313 (1957) . . . . .	17, 21
S. 1, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) . . . . .	27
S. 1437, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) . . . . .	27

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
2 John W. Strong, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (5th ed. 1999) .....	20
9 John Henry Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (1981) .....	19
